DARWIN CHINESE PUBLIC CEMETERY ORDINANCE 1929.*

An Ordinance relating to the Darwin Chinese Public Cemetery.

Short title.

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Darwin Chinese Public Cemetery Ordinance 1929.*

2. This Ordinance shall commence on a date to be fixed by

the Government Resident by notice in the Gazette.[†]

Commencement.

Chinese Cemetery. **3.** All that area of land (in this Ordinance called "the Darwin Chinese Public Cemetery") which was dedicated for the purposes of a Cemetery by Proclamation made by the Governor-General, dated the twenty-third day of June One thousand nine hundred and twenty-one and published in the *Gazette* of the thirtieth of June One thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, shall be under the care, control or management of the Government Resident.

Recovery of fees.

Regulations.

4. Any fee payable under the Regulations made under this Ordinance may be recovered as a debt by action commenced in the name of the Government Resident in any court of competent jurisdiction.

5. The Government Resident may make regulations prescribing all matters which are necessary or convenient to be prescribed relating to the care, control and management of the Darwin Chinese Public Cemetery, and in particular may make regulations prescribing fees to be paid in connection with burials in the Darwin Chinese Public Cemetery and prescribing penalties not exceeding Twenty pounds for any breach of the regulations.

* No. 12, 1929; notified in Commonwealth Gazette on 25th July, 1929.

† The date fixed was 7th November, 1929.